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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS CAMDEN LiATHEft WORKtRS UNION v •. CAMDEN. 

CAMDEI.J LEATHER WORKERS .UNION> .. · ) 
LOCAL 206 . OF THE. INTERNATIONAL ... 
FU'l~· AND LEATHER WORKERS. OF THE . ) 
UNITED STATES AND CANADA, 

.. A.ppel1ant, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF.. ALCOHOLIC.:. 
BEVERAGE .CONTROL OF :11HE · CI~TY :OF 

) . ON APPEAL 
'CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

CAI~IpEN, . , ':~<::: 

Respondent. 
- -· ~·~ - - - --- ··, ... .. - - - ... 
Evoy, .. ~~efn·berg-.-an·d Dd-ighan., Esqs., by Neil 'F. Deighan/ Jr •. , Esq., 

· . ". ('.-: .. >'· · · .Attorneys for" Appellant. 
John J. Crean, Esq., by Louis L, Goldman~ Esq., Attorney fo~ 

Respondent .• 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·This is an appeal from the· denial of ~ppellant 9 s apdlication 
for a club license for promises known as 317 State Street, Camden., .... 

. . 

The answer- filed herein alleges that th.e application was denie-d, 
among other reasons, because- the property is in close proximity to a 
school and becaµse the neighborhood is not a commercial neighborhood • 

. At the hearing herein respondent amended its .answer, without .. 
objectiqn·, to set forth as an additional ·reason for denial that ·the 
issuanc~ of the license would yiolate the provisions of a local 
ordina~ce .limiting the _number of club li~ehses to .be· issued in the 
municipality. · 

At the hearing held ·herein it was. ·st~pulated that· appellant h·eld 
a cltib licen~e from September 1947 tintil June 30,_·1951, fpr.ptemises 
~t 245 Erie Street, Camden; that on· June· 5, 1951; resport~ent denied 
an application to transfer· said license to 317 State Street~ that· an 
appeal to .the-_ Di.rec_tor· .from said order ·was ·subsequently dismissed by 
consent of the parties, and that appellant did not renew its license 
for the licensing year beginning July 1, 1951. Thus, the applt~ation 
considered herein is an appl~cation for a new lirieh~e~· ·· 

_".--

The evidence herein indicates that appellapt filed ~~e·applica­
tion which i.s the subject of this appeal on October 7, ·1952,. ·and that· 
its application was denied by the J'.Iunicipal Board on November 6, 1952~,. 
when two .. : membtrs voted to deny the application and· one member voted 
to grant the applicationo 

On behalf of appellant,·stephen V. Coyle, President of appellant 
Union, identif'i.ed photographs ·indicating that the building known as 
317 State Street has the- appear·ance of a two-family dwelling and that 
there are similar buildings on both sides thereof. However, he tes­
tified that there are a number of business placos in the neighborhood 
of 317 State Street. He also testified that, prior to 1939, two club 
licenses had been issued for premisos in· the same block. He admitted 

'\that there is a public school ~'around 214 feet~Y from appellant vs prem­
" ises. · His testimony was substantially corroborated by William H. 
Ridge, chairman of the trustees of appellant Uniono 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 973 

On behalf of respondent, Hilton F. Stone,· one· of the members .of 
respondent Boatd who··voted to deny the application, testified that he 
inspected the ncighbo~hood:between·odto~er 7 and No~ember 6 and 
stated that vvr felt it was a reside1itlal area. I knew it was very 
clos~ to the Cassady School there. 11 • Cassady School is a public 
gr~irunar school.· Clarence J. Eichel, the other Board member who 
voted to deny the application, testified that between the said dates 
he made a similar investigation and. nnoticed the.proximity of the · 
Cassady School." He stated that the-proxi~itY of th~ school to the~ 
premises in question was tho main basis of his denial •valong.with 
the residential area. n The .third inember of respondent· Board (who· 
voted in favor of granting the application) did not appea~ or t~stify 
at the hearing. 

There is no doubt th8t the public school is in close proximity 
to appellantVs premises even if it ia sli~htly.more than two hundred 
feet therefrom. Th~ evidence also indicates that the section is pre­
dominantly r~sidential i21 character, and both members of respondent 
Board who testified at tho hearing stated that they would have voted 
to deny appellantVs application evon .if they had knowledge that club 
liconses had been issued in the said neigl1.borho.od ,ap'proximately four­
teen years ago. TherB is no evidence th~t ~ither ~f these members 
was improperly motivated, a:qd tli.c reasons .eiven by··;the two members . 
for voting to deny the- application arc. valid apd s-u.fficient •. -}1L,_~l.El~l: 
}i.o_ Kelly Post Vo ·uni-on,. Bulletin 919, Item 2 ~ Iacovone. v.~ ·a1ouc0_:~r9~-~~-' 
Bulletin 644, It~m 4. · · _ · · · .. ., 

.. 

Moreover, on December ·24, 19:>2, the Board of Commj ssioners of 
the City of Camden amended Section 7A of 11 An Ordinance to fix license 
fees, to regulate the sale and di.stribution of Alcoholic Beverages 
and to provide penalties for violation thereofwa.:to read as follows: 

I 

~Not.mer~ than twenty-five (25) Club Licenses shall be .in 
effect in this municipality at any on~ time hereafter; 
provided, however, that the within ordinance shall not apply 
to any renewal or t;ransfer of any exist'ing licenses.H 

It was stipulated at the hearing· that there are forty-four club 
licenses outstanding in Camden. A municipal issuing author~ty has 
no jurisdiction to grant an application for a license in contraven­
tion of an 6perative numerical· limitation ordinancee Local ~2111 
l!_ni.ted Steelworkers of America.J c. I. o. v .__ti:_~_p..!.21l, Bulle~ti.n -;~99 ;-rt em 
J. The fact that the limitation was adopted subsequent to the 
denial. of thq application is ~1Jmateriql .~ the ordinan~e presently 
precludss the ~ssuance of the license and. the question presented by 
this appeal is.whether·the license should be 0ranted now. Shaw v. 
J?.osJ:r~away, Bulletin 771, .. It.em 2 o .. 'fiie- law- whi-ch. prevails at. the-t:G-iie 
I render my decision· is corttrollin~. See Deshields v.- Cinnaminsbn,· ' 
Dulletin 798,. Item 8, and .cases. thorc ·cited:- ·-··--·~ 

For the reasons aforesaid, tho action of respondent Will bo 
affirmed. 

.• 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26tl-~.da}; of Ffey,. 1953,, .-

-- ORDERED that the action of respondent· be and the same .is hereby 
affirmed, &nd ·the appeal herein bo and .the same is hereby· dismiss.ed. 

DOMIN.IC A_~ CAVICCHtA · 
Director. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDINGS - SAJ.J:j TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD - LICENS'E 
3USPENDED..FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the fuatt~~ of Disciplinary 
Proceedings'·· against 

VITO CAiVlARDA ) 
sA1 Corner Route 39 & Powell Road 
~astampton Township . ) 
P. 0. Mt • Ho 11 y, N. J. , " · · ) . 

IIolder of Plenary Retail Consur.1ption 
License C-3, issued· by· :the· Township· ) 
Conmittee ·of the Township of ): 
:Sastampton • 
... - - - .... ..; - . - ~ - - - . - .- -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Christopher N •. Peditto,·Esq~, Attornov for Defendant-lic~nsee. 
Edward F. Ambrose~ Esq._," appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bever~ge C6ntrola· 

B~ THE DIRECTOR: 
... 

Defendant pleaded not t;uilty to the following charge~ 

~1 on Tue·sday night, January 20 and early Wednesday morning,· 
January 21, 19 53 ·,.··you . sold, served and deli v_ered and allowed, 
permitted and -st1ffered· the . sale, se:rvico and deli very of alco­
holic. beverages~...-: directly or· indir9ctly, -.. a:t_ .. your licensed . _ 
·promises to Pyt.-·"'Paul -F. ---, U. s. Army, Pvti. Vincent._J. ---, 
U, S. Army and Pvt. Thomas J. ---,. u. s._ Army, p~rsons under. 
the age of t~~nty~one (21) years and~allowed, permitt~d and 
suffered· the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such per­
sons,· ih and upo«·yciur licensed pr~miscs~ in violation of 
Hule 1 of St ate Regulations No. 20 ~ i 7 

.. 

\ 

: The· three minors.;· all members of the. United. St.ates Army, named 
in the charge preferred her_ein appeared and testified at the within 
~eariµg. At.the time of the allecod violation, two of the minors 
were 18 years, and the other was lS years, of age. _Two .of four adult 
servicemen,. alleged to have accompanied the minors to defendant's 
licensed premises on the night of January 20, 1953, also testified at 
t.ho hearing. The· .other t.wo adult servicemen had been transferred 
before the·d~te of the h~arinG and consequently cduld not be produced 
to testify.. The testimony of the fiv0. witnesses afor~mentioned is 
substantfally '-:Ln· agreement .wi t.h reference to what occurred on tl1e 
defendant vs. licensed prernisos· on the night in question • 

. , _ It ap~ears.from.the aforesaid-testimony that the s~ven service­
·mcri· traveled by automobile fron1 Fort Dix, to defendant 9.s .licensed 
premises~ ~hey :arrived there about 9:00 p.rn. Upon e~~e~i~g the· 
prem~ses, fo~r of the soldiers, includin1-:; ti1e three.mino,rs, found 
~laces t&gether at the bar and the other thr~e f6und three vacant 
seats at another pa1~t' of the bai.... The grol.1p of four pooled their 
moriey. Each soldier ordered a bottle of bee~ from a baitender, sub­
sequently identified as Robert n. Stemmei··•. During the course .of the 
evening they also consumed typos of drinks which were referred to as 
SinGapore 311-ngs and "1iRebol ·on the Rocks, H the latter .. drink consist­
ing of"Southern Comfort liqueur and ice. One of_ the minors testified 

·that.· during the evening he· had nine or: ten bottles of. b_eer ~-:two or . 
three Singapore-Sling::> and a drink of Southern Comfort whiskey~ .a 
s~cond minor t~stified he had three.or four bottles of beer and one 
j·~nobcl on the RoGksn ~ and the third minor t·est.ified that he drank 
fifteen drinks consistin2; of si~ or seven of Southe.rn· Comfort whiskey~ 
three Singapore Slings and four or five· bottles of hoer. Some of the 
drinks were served by· another bartender, subsequently identified as 
l·Ierman Rossi. The fact that the minors were. served alcoholic bever­
ages at various times during tlrn evening in question was corroborated 
by tho two adult servicemeno 
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It' further· app»e$.rs from the testimony of the soldiers that an 
aro1mont or fight ensued durinc th~ latter part of the evening; as 
the result o~ Which- one of the minor soldiers was ejected· from the 
premises. ·ndwever, this soldier returned to the premises, and ai1. of 
tho· soldiers: left the premises at approximately 1:00 a.m. on Wednes­
day, January 21st. 

Private· George L. Travis, an a~ult soldier attached to_the 
Medical Detachmept, testified that he was present on·defen~antts .. 
licensed premises on the evening of January 20, 1953, arriving there· 
at 10~30 or 10~45 p.m.; that he saw the five soldiers who testified 
at the trial for the first time on the eveninr_; in questionP that one 
of the minor soldiers fell on the floor and he and. the· son of the 
defendant gave the soldier first aid; . that, .thereafter, they took· 
the minor soldier to a car outside the premis~s and requested the 
driver :l1o take .the soldier to the hospital; .tha;t .h.E! .did .not· observe· 
the defendant e_hecking the ID cards of. the· .serv.icemen that evening~ 
that while outq~de the tavern he heard Nacy (Ie;natius Camarda) tell 
Private Paul --- that he was neut-off -- couldn ~t drink any more¥1 ~ 
that, altho~gh he did not recall seeing; the soldiers in the licensed 
premises when he· arrived there, he did_ help break up the fight in 
which Private P.aul ·---·participated. · 

An ABC ~geht te~tified·.that·on January 23, 1953, two of the. 
minot soldi~rs ·and two adult.soldiers pointed out.to him and hi~ 
fellow agent the defendant vs licensed premises. Upon entering the· 
premises 1 · one ()f _the· minors ·identified Herma.n Rossi and Robert 
Stem1-:irer as the two bartenders _who ·had served him during- the course of 
the evening on January 20, 1953~ The other minor identified only 
Herman Rossi as a ·bartender who served him· on-·the evening in ques­
tion. It was ·stipul~ted that the other ·agent, if called upori.tb 
testify, vwuld corroborate the· testi_~10ny of his· fellow agent"· -

·:·· 

On behalf of the· defendant, a number of witnesses, including 
the licensee,· his son, t\\ro bartenders, the orchestra leader, and 
three patron~$ t~stified ~t ~he hearing. 

The defendant ·testified that near 12 o'clock on the evening in 
question h~ refused el).try to ·a -~'couple soldiersn when they refused to 
show him nthe · cards•v ~ that· a ·few· minutes later they reappeared and . 
that he agaiti refused to permit them to enter; that they·argued with_ 
him and <?De d.isp1ayed some money, saying 1~I· got money (iridicat_ing); 
tomorrow we leave-,, and we got to raise hell, spend thi·s money, get 
drunk 1i ~ that he, said <nYou already drunk. Go bacl-\:~· don ~t come in 
here, r~o back ··where you got i t 11 ~ that he looked around and saw 
Private Edward J. Maloney and Private Vincent J. --- at the bar; that 
he asked for the latter is •vID cardH and when he could not produce it, 
11e ord~red Private Vincent J. --- from the licensed premises; that · 

; ~ Vincent J •· --- returned, showed hin ·a card and when 11e· observed 
Vincent was under age, he ordered both Private Edward Jo Maloney and 
Private Vincent Jo --·- from the premises~ that no -drinks were served 
any of the seven soldiers· in defendantis tavern that evening; that · 
no argument occurred and neither was anyone injured, to his knowledge, 
during the night in·. questiono 

Hefman Rossi and Robert Stemmer, ·employed as bartenders by de~ 
fendant, both ·ctenied serving alcoholic beverages to the mirior 
soldiers on the evening of January 20, 1953. Both were in:. agreement 
that they only -saw Private E~_ward J. l',Ialoney and Private Vincent 
J.· --- on the premises on that_eve11inc. Hobert Stemmer testified 
that c1_uring the· late· eveniri8 he heard n quite a bit· of commotion11 and 
observed a ~rowd in the rear of the tavern. 

Two-of the three patrons· ~ho testified.on behalf of the defend­
ant ~emembered in pafticular seeing Priv~te Edward Jo Malon~y in the 



BUJ_JLETIN .tJ73 PAGE 5" 

! I ~ • 

premises ·_on th~ ~veriing .bf Januqry 20,'-· i953 •. One of the witnesses 
did 11ot renierflb<fr seein·g "any of' tliem .. at that t.ime •... All were .in ag1-iee­
mcnt that they weren" t payinc; rnuch attention to what was ·going -on as 
they were more concerned with their friends_ durirtg the evening. 
Furthermore, all remembered- some commotion or confusion.in.the prem­
ises.that nigh~. 

The orch~st'ra:·'.tead-er testified tll.at he saw 
licensee talking to Private Paul· -·~·IJ~tside of 
could not identify any of the other JSQ.idiers in 
evening •. · .... · 

't'he d·efendant­
the premises but 
the tavern that.: 

'.• '._ 

Ignatius Camarda, s9n of the qefen.Q. .. ant-~li·c:ehse:e,. testi.f~eci' that, 
although he recognized.three of the·~ol~~~rs who~estified at the 
within hearing, they neith~~-sa~ ~t the bar np~.w~re they serve~ 
a;Lcoholic_ bev~rages .. on the··· high~- of .J;anuary 20, 195J; .. :He. further. 
testified" th51t w~l.l.e ollt'$id$. the· :pt~emi·ses, _he ''told ·Private Paul --­
t~1at there was. aNo' sen~e going back in because you vre not going to 
get served~ The best thing to do is go on your waytt·; ... that he did 
not make the statement attributed to him by Private George L.· Travis 
to the effect· .. ·that: .. Pr.irvat,e ·Paul -~- wa:s ncut·-of£. -- couldn-~t drink 
any .more .,v1_ .. He . fur"t_her·· :t_estit:.ied_ that he· -was· off>d:Uty that· night and 
was_ .. ~J~.e~·~-· nprim~rily .;for ·so,cia:l, purp_o.-s_es, but I kn,ew: :mo:r.te or less what 
was going on. n · · · . 

. . . -.I ·,am· -$ati$fied_ ,s;r_fter · car:eful"review:.of .a11 :the· t.estihiony ,adduced 
herc.iri:..,t.h.at_:::-tJ1_e,: ..five. so,ldl:er~s have ci ven· a truthful .vepsi_ori· o;f. what 
hap.penod,- in.' t'}1e. l;i.c:en~sed. premi.s·es. on 'the ,pvening ·-of JaniJ.ary .. 20 and 
e·ari:y iftorp_ing of, 'Jq;n'lxcff'Y: 21., . .195.3. ·No reason>app~ars why the five 

· so_ldier·s -sP:oµ~d- d.eliberately- t:ive- -f~lso testirnony.:·:.:_. I :atn impressed· 
.. wi_th .. the: -te_sti-mony- ._of· -the _s-oldt.e:r, _Pri.vate. Gobrge·· .. L. -Travis not one 
of the" s~v.en .. soJ;diors-·,, who relatod- ·that .he helped:- to· brBak up the 
f~:[)lt· .\'.[her

0
e.in .Prfv·ate -:Paul 7·~-~ ·was-- -engaged and. ·later; in conjunction 

vd th ·:th$_ -~.ori.· of, _def,~pdant-1.ic.~ns,ee, assi:ste.d :P1~i vate Thomas J .• ·· --­
wl10 had- s11.st~;Lne<J., inJuries ·:a:s la· :r.·e_sult of ... a fall·._ on the:' floor ·of the 
licensed preni:lses. He ,.al_so quot .. ed ,·the son. nf the· def'endant-~licensee 
as saying that Private Paul --- was i 1cut-off _-_- couldn "t drink any 
more. ~ 1 , :'I'.hi_.s ,. witness· had· no-. reas.on,_.t9 :fals1Ty his: t-e·st.imony as he 

-· .. C?-pparentl y vf$.S';" ~ patr.on · of.-. def e11dant, "referring t.o · Igr{atius:~ Car11arda, 
·th·e s_op.: .of ... th~ :_li.c.ens.ee, ·'as Hacy. · On the other- hand:·,:_:.the ·defendant"." 
li_cfensee .. de:ri·~~:d tb.at· ei~her . .a" ficht took' place_ 1on ·the-·'licens·ed prem­
ise<s-_.tt1at. e.·:vening .or. -.that anyone: s:Ustained injuries :from -a fall.· His 
testimony is- .unwor.thy:.or heli~f.:: . Neither does. the,. t.est'imony of the 
bart~nd~r$ ring true. ·· ~ ·: - · · 

.. ' ·, • r •. r. 

From ail of ·the eviden~e, ·r find defendant guilty as charged~ 
·~ ' ;-· '.,; ~:: 

.. , , ·~·~ Def.epdant. h_a--~, a _prior: adjudi~·ate.d" record. 1 ~ .Eff':ecti ve· October 14, 
19_5.2, his lic.ense was _su_spended for -ten days a:fter he pleaded guilty 
to -..sal .. 9. -Qf: a,lcohol·:i .. c. 11ppyerag~;s to t~1ree., t.ninors• · -Re.: Camarda, Bulletin 
94?'.-,: Ite111 J. Ipasmuch as ,th·e vi.olati·on in the ·pre.s.ent case is simi­
lar there.:to. wi:th-~·"three min.ors .. · at;ain involv.e.d,- ·and:"' considering the 
amoun:_t,., of;: alc,·obol_:Lc · bever.ages .s"$rved, . I shal·l, suspend ct·efendant' s 
license for a period of thirty days. · - - , -

_Lccor~ingJy_, :Lt. i-s 1· :. on· thi:s .25th d:ay of May, 1;953, .... 
. "' . • ..• ., -· : .. : : .· ' ·, ... ~ ! : 

; ~)J.1DE~ED.. tl)at. Plenary' };1;e:t-ail Con.~umption Licens:e ,·c~ 3, issued by ·· 
-the T_O}'li/.sn~p .. ,-_Goiµmittee of .the T.nwnship _of Eastampton ,to. 'Vi to Camarda, 
._~)/I. c~fr~ner R9ut<? 3 9 and .. Powel1 Road, - Eastampton Tovmship, · be and the 
same is hereby suspended for·, a period o.f thirty.. :'(30) days,. commencing 
at 2 ~00· a.m. June l,· 1953-,' a'nd terminat~ng at tfie expiration of tl-10 
liconse, namely, 12 midnight, June 30, -1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PEOHIBITED HOURS IN . · 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGU°tA'I'~ONS' 'NO· •. 38 - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUS~ENDED 'FOR 30 DAYS., LESS 5 .FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agains.t · .. : , .. 

JOSEPH BADER 
59 North·M~in Street 
Paterson, ..N•· ~·:~ 

. _,-; :,, .. \.. 

.· .. 
. ) .. ' . 

;,···'"'· .... 
. ; ~ '·.i • ' 

) 

·y ·, .. 
_ 1 .. ~ • 

Holder of Plenary-'·Ret'ail Consump-·. f . ._ :··.\ . 
tion License C-52, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Bever~ge· . . ) ·-
Control for the City ·Of Paterson•·. . . · .... 
- - - - - ...;. ·- -"·- _,._ '-i" .:_ < .. ~ ..... ';~.~· .......... ..;.') ;.:: 

'l 

CONCLUSIONS 
.....•. AND : O~DE~ ... · . 

t'. 

I' -·'·' 

,'; ' 

Joseph Bade:r:', Defendant~~fc'e~Ys:ee ,:·"Pr.a '..0e'.~·' ·. '. .:· ... . .. .. . : · .. 
David s. Piltzer 1 ·Esq,., .appee.r1hg fq.r Di'v:ision of: .Alco·hol.1¢: · 

.. · · , .. · · · Bevera-,.,·e· Cont·ro1.· .. · · -~ 
''. • ';, ,.9. , . : ' ,.'I·: '.', 

· BY THE DIRECTOR:, · 
' .. ,\; ('' I' .•J' ;i_ ,: •>' •' ... -' .) : ·• 

Defendant pleaded ·non·vult· to a .ch·arge'·al'le.gi-rfg-'..:tp_·at' he sold a 
pint bottle of ·whisl-foy~ in· an original· C'oirtaine.r.,'_for-· :off-pr"emises ':'con­
sumpt.ion ·on $unday·;'-"May 3 ',; l953 1 in vio1a.tion ·of:: ·'State· Regu~a.tions. 
I'Jo. 380 ·' l 

. The .fi1~- herein dlscl·oses that, · 2x: .. appro-ximat_t?l'Y-· 12'i15 ·p.m_., .. 
Sunday,.· May 3, ·195J, ·two ·ABC "agents'' arr.ived 1ii· the·; yi-cinity :of · .. · . 
defendantY s .lic.erised premise·s·· · Shortly.thereafter:, ohe o.f,: the ·agents 
enteted the, barroom:_.while the other ·a-sent' ·rerriaiiie_9.-· _outpide~- · Not· long 
thereafter; the ag.ent' heard the· sound of a· buz.z_er e.tna'nating froin :the 
rear room,· where.upon: the bartender. went -to the rear:·::y,.;E}Om·~ ·::returned· '-to 
the barroom and proceeded to a smcii11. room tn· the:rea·:r.:of;·the· back . 
bar •. ·When_. he eme:rged/ he retu;rned· to ·the rear -rqorr(~:nd" -appeared to. 
be hiding. something uride'r ».his npro11 •.. ,: There·after;~ the ··'bartend.er 
returned· to. the barroom·, rang up· f:p2" 50 on t~e·: C:ash re·g.rster" and· made 
a notat:L.on on the1 ca-sh regi'.s:ter ·recording. ta:peo ·~· .-. ... ' .- ..... ., ·· .. ·:· · · · 

· .. At ·approxim:~-t-ely 1 no· p·~m.-.,:: the agent, askedc"the': bartender :for' a 
pint :of Four Roses-•: The ·bartenoer :then went to th·e :.snfall ro"orri"·behii1d 
the back_ ba;r> an~l returned_ with .a pint .bottle:·of ·Four. Ros·es.· Whiskey-> 
which he·: handed·'.· _to the ... agent.. . .. , The .. bar .. t.ender·, · .aft er· ·a·c cept'ing 'pa.y­
rnent.,_ rang up ~;3 .05 ·on(. the~ ca·sh · regist·er and again .made ·a:- notation· 
on tlw cash ;r.-.e.giste,r· tape:. ; The agent· placed. the Pi:nt. bottle .Of'.: · 
whiskey in his pocket and left· the licensed premh3es, but returned 
immediately with his companion, who

1 
had remained out_side •. 

•: , I • ' I . • ' , 

When qu.estioned by the agents, the bartender orally admitted 
.. having made the'.· s'ale of~-. the· pi.nt o:f .whi.skey: and furt:her·. admitted that 
· he had a.lso sold· a .piht .bo:ttle. of Ir11peria.l. Whiskey t·o "a" wo_mano .,, 'An 
examination. of ·the cash register..· tape di·sc1osed that ·the bartenaer 
had noted the. sal.e. ··of the Tmp.erial Whiskey _and· the~·:sale of :the Four 
Roses Whiskey o:n·,the ·tape·., .. -Further invest:ig;atic;m d_i-s.c-lo·sed: that · · 
there. was a buz z.eJ:\' :connected to., the . door:-:tliat leads. from the, rear 
room to the street.. · . , . .,, :. · . .,. 

The defepd~nt Ganie ·to the :licensed. premises: in .. resp6'nse·" to a 
telephone call from his bartender and was· informed of the aforemen­
tioned viol~ti.onS'-. ·In_ a11eged'. mi tigatio.n, the; -li"censee h{:ls:,~po'inted 
.out that he was not. ·p.er-so.nally. present when t.he · sales·.-we'.rei"made. · 
Such _fact. is· neit;.her a .. , defense. npr ·an ex.c_i..tse. .Rule 31· 'OT State Regu­
lations No .•. 2,0 ~- Re. Di Sal v:o·~ ·Bulletin 964;·: lt~m 7 •· '·· -

':1 .. 
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Defendant has a prior rec.ord. His license was suspend_ed by the 
Acting Director of this Division for 25 days, effecti~e February 18, 
1952, after he had pleaded non vu~t to the same· offense as is·here 

. charged and, tw.o dissimilar offenses. (Re Bader, Bulletin 927,, Item 
2) o. In view of the fact that this is. defendant? s second offense. of 
a s.imilar :nature ·occurring within a five-year period,· I shall· sus·­
pend his license for thirty days.. .fte. Bro_g_owsk1=_,. Bulletin 962, Item 
J. Five· days will be remitted. for the plea, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty-five. days. · - · 

- . . 

Ac~ordingly, it is, on this 25th day of May, 1953, 

ORDERED t.hat Plenary Retail Consumption 'Lie ense C-52, issued by 
the Board of· Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson to 
Joseph Bader~~59 North Main Street, Paterson, be and the sa~e is 
hereby· s.uspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3 ~00 a.m. 
June 1, 1953, and terminating at·3;00 a.m. June 26, 1953 •. 

DOMINIC Ae ·CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

4. -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SLLE TO MINOR - AGGRAVATED CIRCUM·~ 
STANCES - LIC~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5.FOR PLEA •. 

Iri the Matter 6f Discib~inary 
Proceedings against 

. . 

FREDA \if ACHTER 
T/a 'F\ WACHTER ~s DELICATESSl~N & 

LIQUOR 
653 RJ.dge·:fi_oad 
Lyndhutst, No··~.·, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bntion· License. D_-3, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Tovmship of· Lyndhurst. 

. . 
' . . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ _ .. _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND· ORDER 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., .. Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ·ple.aded non vult to a charge alleging that she sold, 
served and: d.eii vered $.nd allmied, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of -al9o{lolic beverages at her licensed premises 
to .a minor, in violation· of Rul~ 1 of_State Regu+ations Noo 20. 

The file herein discloses that the North Arlington Police 
Department notified this. Di vision that a 14--year-old boy had becorr10 
intoxicated as the·result of drinkinz whiskey purchased by another 
minor at defendantws li6ensed premiseso Consequently agents of this 
Division obtained signed and sworn statements from John ---, the 
14-year-old minor who consumed the whiskey~ from Dominic V. --- , tlrn 
15-year.:..old minor who purchased t~·:i.e whiskey and from their three com­
panions, Paul V. ---, James --- and Robert ---, all 16 years of a0e• 

From these statements it appears that, on Friday svening, 
February 20, 1953, the five minors and another youth, known only as 
~ 1 Redi1 , met at an appointed place in North Arlington where they dis­
cussed the question of buying alcoholic beverages. It was agieed 
that t:1ey would drive in HRed ts~• car to defendant" s licensed prem­
ises in nearby Lyndhurst to make the purchase. John gave Dominic 
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3·one-d~llar bills and asked him to buy.a pint of whiskey for him. 
Thereupon Dominic, James and Robert drove with ~?Red "1 t·o defendant rs 
licensed premises where James handed Domini·c -.a five-dollar bill and 
asked him to buy three quart bottl~s of beer.-.· At· appr.oximately :7 ~30 
p.m., while the. others _r8mained in the' automobile, Dominic ent~red 
defendant.9·s licensed premises where' a. man, later identified as the 
licensee is husband,:: was a_cting as clerk. Vlhen the lt-censee fs- hus­
band asked Dominic :fnr his order Dot11inic ;asked for a pint bottle. of 
Seagram's Seven Crown Blended Whiskey-. Pursuant to· that ·order 
defendantis husband placed a pint bottle of that brand in a paper bag 
and. handed it to. Dominic who· in turn .gave him 3 .. one-dollar·: bills and 
received change. Dominic then asked for three qu~rt bottl0s of beer 
and pursu~nt thereto ·the licenscevs husband placed thtee quart 
~o~tles·of ·beer in another paper ·bag and handed the package to 
Dominic, who' then handed a five-dollar bill to the licens.ee vs hus­
band and received some bills and coins in change. :Dominic, ~ho·was 
not questioned by anyone on the licensed premises as· to his age, 
left the licensed premise~ with the beer and whiskey. The whiskey 
was ultimately handed over to John 1t·1ho left the group to go to a 
basketball game •. The beer was consumed by the other members of the 
r;roup. 

On February 25, 1953 Dominic and Robert directed ABC ag$nts to 
defen¢antvs licensed· premises, ·which both identified from the outside 
and Dominic identified on the inside as the place where Dominic had 
purchased the whiskey and beer as hereinabove set forth. Dominic 
also identified the licensee?s husband as the person who sold tho 
whiskey and·beer to.himo Jl.lthouch the agents offered opportunity to 
the licensee 9 s hus-band to ma.ko a written statement. he declined the 
offer but admitted orally that he had been acting as clerk.in defend­
ant 9 s licensed premises on the evening of February 2.0, 19:53 at 7 ~30 
p.rn. He claimed, however, that he did :not nrecallY1 having seen 
Dominic in the store at that time. · 

The licensee has no prior adjudicated record.~ In view bf the 
tender age of the minor (fifteen) I shall suspend: de.fendant ~ s lic.ense 
for twenty-f_~ve day·so Re· Grembowiec;_, .Bulletin 946, Item_ 4~ 
J1e __ Schuyler, Bul,letin 944, Item 3. Five days will be· remitted for 
the plea entered her~in leaving a.net suspens~on of twenty· days. 

Acco~dingly, it is, on t~is 26th day of May, 1953: 
' , / 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Licens~ D-3,· issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Lyndhurst to Freda 
Wachter, t/a F. Wachter_ 9 s D~licatessen &'Liquor,·653 Ridg~ Road, 
Lyndhurst, be and the same is hereb::- suspend;ed for·' a p·er.~·od of 
twenty (20) days, commencing at 9:~00 a.m. June 3, 195'3, -and ter-
minating at 9:00 a.m. Jtinb 23, 1953. · 

DOMIN.IC Ao :CAVICCHIA 
Director~ 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAY~ 

In the Matter of biscipliri~~y 
Proceedings against 

LEON CANDELL . 
T/a. n1EONv·s BAR & 
75 Maple· Avenue­
Rockaway, No J., 

GRILLn· 

·. Holder of ·Plena~y Retail Con~ump­
tion License C-3, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of· 
Rockaway. · - - - - - - ~ - ·~ 

.) 

) 

)· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David You~g, 3rd~·· Es·q., ·Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edwatd F. Ambrose, Esq·., a:ppearin[;. for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defend~nt pleaded not -guilt<Y t.o the f:oll.owing .charge: 

PAGE 9. 

·i~Qn _April 6, 1953, you sold, served· and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, service ~nd delivery of alco­
holic beverages~ directly or indirectly, at your licensed 
premises to Patrick J. ~-~ and Frederick c. ~--, persons under 
the age of twenty-one (21) yea~s and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the .consumptiop of alcoholic beverages by such persons 
_ip and upon your licensed -premises~ in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulations No. 20. 7 ~ 

The minors named_ in the above· charge are.· the same minors referred 
to in Re Hill and Re Chlodnicti~ (both of which cases are decided here­
with); 

. ' 

At the.hearing Patrick-J. -~- (who is 17 yeats 0£ age and has no 
driver's license) testified that he droveuthe autompbile from 
Chlodnicki?s pre~ises to defendant's premiseso. He testified· that.he 
and Frederick C.·--- entered defendant's premises op April.6, 1953, 
about.11~35 porn.,. went to the bar and asked·an-unidentified male bar­
tender for two glasses of beer~- that the bartender served to each of 
the minors a glass of.beer, the c"6ntents.of which they consumed after 
the witness had·paid the bart~nder for the drinks •. This witrtess· tes­
tified nI vrn not too suren but thour:;ht that a second glass of· beer was 
sold and served to each of the minors· (himself arid his companfon) 
.before they left the. premises at 11~45 p.m.g that.there were no 
other patrons in the _premises.whi~e they were there. 

. Frederick Co ---.,· 19 ye~r.s of ace, testified_ that he permitted 
Patrick J. --- to drive the car because i7I wasnit feeling too gooct.n 
-He .further test.ifi,ed that· he and Patrick .--- -entered· defenQ.ant vs _. 
p~emi~9s 9n April· 6, 1953, abou~ 11:30 p.m.; that no other patrons· 
were present•· and that an unidentified male bartender sold and·served 
to e.ach of them. two glasses of boer, the contents of which they c,on­
sumed before they left tht:; premises about.11~45 p.m. At the hearing 
neither minor could identify the licensee as the bartende~. 

_ 1·Ihile both Yf!iD:ors admi.tto"dly had consumed beer elsewhe·re on t~1e 
night of, and before, their alleged visit to defendantYs premises~ 
Patrick ---~ testified that he nwasn 'lt affected by the··r. beern and 
Fredqrick testified that t}rn beer had affected him Via little 
bit.n 

An ABC agent testified that on April 9, 1953, the two minors 9 • 

who were in his carJ_ directed him to defendant?s premises and that, 
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after entering,, they said ~ithat was the tavernH at·-.which they dra~k 
on April 6. At that time the licensee was pr.esent, but ,both minors 
stated that they could not identify him as the person _:·who had ser·'!.·, ed 
the drinks. 

Defendant testified that he employs no bartender and that.he 
conducts the business hi~self with ocqasional help fro~ hi~ wife. 
He further· testified that on the evening ·of April 6, 1953, ·· he and 
his wife watched television until Ha little after tenn-~ ·that, because 
there were no patrons, he had his wife lock the door about 10~20 
Pom.; that he and his wife went upstairs ~bout 10:30 p.m., and t~at 
he did not reopen that evening. · · . · · · 

On behalf of defendant, J1ich&el Gosden, a part-time polic·o offi­
cer of the Borough of Rockaway, testified that he had driven back 
from Pennsy~vania on Easter (Api"il 5} .and that he was tired aftor 
completing his police duty on the following afterno6n~ that on tho 
evening of April 6 he 11 dozed off~1 while ·watching television. He 
further testified as follows~ 

nAround twenty to el.even I decided to tak8' the dog out and let 
... ·, let him run C?.round. I thought I would go to Leon~ s. I 

··noticed it was drizzling. I had bedroom slippers ono As I· 
st·arted to the place -~ got· to the place -~ it was closed. 
That was. twenty or a quarter to.n 

Calvin Troutman, Jr. testified that he quit work at 10~30 p.m. 
on April 6 and drove from his.place of employment in Boonton to 
defendantYs premises; that he arrived there fifteen or twenty min­

.. utes later and found the door locked and·the place entirely closed 
dovm. 

This case ·presents a clear conflict between the evidence given 
by_ the ~wo minors and the evidence adduced on behalf of defendant. 

. On the one hand, there is the testimony of the defendant that 
his licensed premises had already been closed for the night and 
that, therefore, the alleged visit of the minors could not have 
occurred~ In this connection, in ~o far as th8 testimony of defend­
en~ 9 s two witnesses (Gosden and Troutman) purports ·to support dofend­
antvs testimony that his licensed premises were closed, it is not 
very helpful for the reason tJ1at thoi~ alleged respective visits to 
tho premises occurred earlier than.the time of night the minors 
insisted they were there and both {Gosden·and Troutman) admitted 
they did not revisit the premises that night. In.fact, each adrnit­
t.od- that he did not know whether the place was open or not after-

: wards o ·while defBndant testifiod that he did not reopen his prem­
i'ses later (i.~.~ after his.allec;ed closing thereof) on the night in 
quostioh, it is significant that the one person who could have beon 
a vei"y important .. witness for the ·dofondant -- his· wife --- did not appoar 
at the: hearing. On ·Cross-examination, defendant ·attempted to explain 
hi.s. ·wife·v s abserico from the hearing .by ·saying ~ 1 She is half-crippled. 
I \wuld have loved to take her down. n Yet, ·wi1atever her physical 
handicap may unfortunately be, it. doos not prevent her from tending 
bar; according to defendantY~ own t~stimony, Hduring the day ~if I 
have a iittle errand to run or if I.do shoppingQ; nor did it··prevent 

. her from moving around sufficiently to lock up the premises na little 
_aftor ten~i (as claimed by defendant)., On·this point defendant's 
testimony is revealing: nr told the wife~ I said, YHere is the key~ 
lock the door. .• ' H 

On the other hand, both minors wore ·unsh~ken in their.t~stimony 
that.they were at defendantis licensed premises and were served,·and 
th:at they consumed, beer betwcon about 11~30 p.m. and 11~45 p.m., on 
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the .night in que·stion. Their ~description ·a.f the premises·· appeared 
correct in its. essential aspect:s;. ·Without any difficulty, they had 
led ABC agents. to ·the premises .at the time of the Division's investi­
gation.. True; tl;.e,.y could not. identify the defendant as the. bartender· 
who serv-ed them;· But. .it· is . .w.ell established 'that mere failure to 
identify· the: speci.:('i'c person is not fatal in proceedings of this· 
I~~~~'9:. Re· I1_~escl'l,· Bull~_tin 966, Item 4; ·B~~~~nte,_·,. Bulletin 771, 

··With .the evidence in· this pos.t~~e, .. I must· determine ·this case 
upon~the. narrow·ba~is of b~lievin~ eith~r the· defendant or the two 
rninoi~s .- ... No reason· appear.s ·wh).:· t:rn minors· .should falsify. their testi-~ .. 
mony~ and. c"bnsidering· all o·f the:. circ·umstances in· this case, I am / 
constrained to believe their te~timony. I conclude that defendant~s 
guilt has beSn established by a preponderance·of the evidence. I 

· tJ:1.erefore .find· defendant .. guilty.- · 

Defe-ndant .. has a prior· re·cord.· His license was, suspended by- the 
·local.issuing· authority f~r1~fifte·en days:, effective May 13, 1946, for 
sales" of alcoholic bevera:g.es· tc» minors-~ · The minimum suspension ·ror 
sales of. alcoholi.c beverages:. to. a .. ·minor ·as ·young :as ·17 years is fif·­
teen days. -~Re .. Roesch, fill.J2ra •. , However, in· view of the prior similar 
violation occurring more than five years ago,·I shall suspend defend­
ant's license for twenty days. rLe_Str:,icklcgid, Bulletin 968, Item 6 • 

. ,' ' ' .. ~ ' ·: . . .. , - ' "" . . 

Accordingly, :it is-; on·this::25th ~·ay of· May, 1953, 

:. ORDERED. that Plenary Retail· Consumption 'Lie ense C-3, issued by 
the Bor.ou:gh Counci·l of· the B.ornugh of Rockaway· to .Leon Candell, t/a 
j 1Leon vs, Bar. & Grill•i, for premrses 75 .Maple'.:· Avenue;· .. Rockaway, be and 
the same is·. hereby suspended for twenty. ( 20) days, commencing at 2 :OO 
o..•m~•· June 2, 19.53 J and· termina~ing at 2 ~00 a.m• June 22, ·1953·. i 

DOMINIC A., CAVICCHIA 
.-. . Director •. 

6. DISCIPLINAHY .. PROC.EEDINGs· ·-.SALE .TO I·~HJORS -. PRIOR "RECORD NOT 
CON$IDERE.D. BECAUSE. OF .. LAPSE.>OF TIEZ :..~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR· 15. Dfi.YS. 

\ . . . -·- . 

. . 
In the ;Niatt.er 'Of D-iscipl-in3ry 
Pi-'oceeding's "ag'ain'st· · " 

. . . . 

JJ:J/iES 'FRANCIS HILL . 

) 

). 

: T/a ·THE KNOTTY PINE . . 
Northerly:side of·Morris Ave.,o, about) 

1200 feet easterly of Park Ave. 
Hanover Township,·P.O. Box 341 

· MoiTistown, N .•. J., . . .) 
Holder ·of Plenary Retail · Consuii1pt.ion 
License C-6, issued by the Towns:lip ) 
Commi~tee of the. Township_; o_f H&nover •. 
- .,... - - .;.. .- . -. - - . - - - - - - ·- - - - .... ) . , 

CONCLUSIONS.· 
AND ORDER. 

Louis .~'Jiner, Esq.; Attorn.ey for D.efendarit-license~. . 
Edward. F ~.·Ambrose, Esq.,. appe_ai,ing for Di vision of, Aicoholi c 

· · · Beverag~·control~ 

BY THE-DIRECTOR:·-

Defendant pleaded.not gui~i:,.YJto the following-charge~ 

'iion April 6, 1953,. you sold, ~erved and delivered. and ali~wed, 
permitted. ari& suffered the sale, service. and delivery of alco­
holic beverages, directly or indirectly, at your licensed 
preri1ises to Patrick J. --- and Frederick c. --- , person·s under 
the age of twenty-one (21) years ·and allowed, permitted and 
suffer·ed the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons 
in or1d upon your licensed pLemises~ in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulations No. 20.0. 

/ 
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. ·At the hearing herein.Pat:ri,.GJ~. _J,. _ ..... :·,·. 17 years of age, testified 
that· he and Frederick. c •. -·-~ · .e'.nter:e:d .. d-ef.e..ndan·t f .~ . .premises on ·April 6, 
195J, at some .time betw9en 9~0C". p.m~ ... ahd.9~30 p~m ... · and· took places ctt 
the bar• He further testified ·tlw.t. :the lice11.se·e~ ,wha. was then ·tend­
in[; bar, asked them if they· wapt~d · ·i_i ·b.eor nnd, when.~ they replied in 
the affirmative, licensee droH ti.jq,c;lass8s: o.f beer a·nd placed. one · 
c;lass in front of ea~h. of the mine.i's~ thB;t ,: afte~" .,~.h~Y.: .h?-¢f paid for 
these drinks and ·consumed them, t:1e licensee sold and served,. to each 
of ·them two additional.· glass.cs of .beer, ... the -conten:ts· of ·vyhich· they 
also drank. This witness also testified ,,that :thereafter ·Frederick c. 
purchased ·two. quart bottles of beef· fronPthe licensee.,· which,.;·the 
rni_nors took with· them when. :they left . .th.e ·premises at ap.proximate1y 
10 ~00 p.m. . " . . · . · .: .: ·. · ' · · · .. · ·" 

Frederick c. --~, 19 ye~~~~' -~f .age.,: :te.stified that 11e ·and .Pat~:-i.ck 
J. --- entered defendant~s premises on April 6, 1953, between 9~00 
p.m. and lO:OO p.m. His· testimony~conoorning the sale· and delivery 
by.the licensee of three glasses of; beer.to ·each minor '.and -two quart 
bottles of beer to him is substantially: .. ·the .. same as the testimony , 
ci ven by the previous wi tnGss .•. ·. iBo_th mi·nors "definitely identified the 
licensee as the person. who n1p.cle the· sales· of al.coholic beverages to 
th em ., , . ~ . · . . · · ·" · · : .... _ . ": .. ·· .. _ · · - · · · - -~.... - .. · . · _ : · 

.. ' . . ~ ' 

Defendant testified th~t he ~as in charge of his barroom on the 
evening of April 6, 1953·· He st~lted· that ~1e-.was -n9t bus.y; -that the 
two boys did not come into his tavern on th~t evening, and that the 
only patrons who ~ere present in his~premises.between 9:00~p.m. and 
10 ~00 · p.m. on April ·6 ·were James Bx·o;phy; \:Tally Rudella and Joe 
Kuzmenski. On behalf of defendant.James Brophy testified that he is 
employed as a salesman for Harristown_ Plw:i1bing. and· Supply Company and 
that, "prior :to June 1952, J.1e" ~1.El.d been a .ser.e:;eant of the; Morristown 
Police Department for a period o:.i.: thirteen year·s. He testified that 
he was present in·defendanti~ p~emisos from approximately $~45 p.m. 
to 9~20 p.m., and that·he.did not see oither of the minors in the 
prer;1ises during that period of tiriie. lie testified also that -:}ally 
11.udella and.Joseph Kuzmenski were in.defendantis premises when.he. 
lef~ at about 9:20 p~m. W~lly avdella an~ Joseph kuzmcnski testifi~d, 
that they entered defendant's pre~ises at approximately 9:05 p.m. and 
left the premises at approximatel3r 9~45 p.m. ~:.that t;hese. miJ?-ors did 
not enter during that period of time~ that James Bi:-ophy +eft the 
premises about 9:20 p.m., and thnt thereafter they were the only 
patrons on the premises until the:; left about twertty-fi ve ·minutes · 
later. Accepting the testimony of these three·witnessBs as true, it 
is quit~ possible that the minors ente~ed after these patrons left 
the premiseSo : · · 

Considering all the testimony hereirt, I believe the testimony 
given by the minors at the hearing and, h~nce, find defendant guilty 
as charged. · · 

Defendant has a prior record. Effecti~e January 1, 1947, the 
local issuing authority ~mspended his license. for ·a period· of ten 
days after he had pleaded guilty to.ch~rges of a dissimilar.ch~racte~ 
Since more ·t_han··five years 'have elapsed·:·sincc .the effective· date of 
said suspen,sion, I shall not consider the prior record in imposing a 
penalty in this case o f~e __ So,~-~~-' Dulletin 962, Item .9. · 'Since t t 
appeai .... s that one of the minors mentioned in the charge was 17 years 
of ar:;e, I shall suspend defenc:lant vs .. liccmso for a period of. fifteen 
days. Re Heslin & Scott, Bulletin. 947, -rteD 5. · 

Accordingly, it· is,· on t11is 25th cYa.y.. of ~fay, 1953,·· 

~ .. 
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ORDERED.that Plenary Retaj_l Consumption License C-.6, issued by 
the Township Committee of- the Township of I-Ian6ver to James Francis 
Hill, .t/a The Knotty Pine, -for 'pr$mises on·· northerly side· of· Morris 
Ave. about 1200 feet easterly of Park Ave .• , Hanover Township,· be 
and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencint; 
at -2~00 a.em. June 1,, 195J, and terminating at 2~00 ,a.m. ,June 16, 
1953·. ... . ' . . . . 

POMINIC A. GAVIC_CHIA 
.. Director. 

7. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE T:O MINORS' - .PRIOR REc'mm :NOT 
. CbNSibERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF. TIME' - LICENSE SUSPENDED F"OH 15 

DAYS - ADDITIONAL CHARGE ALLBGING FAILURE TO HAVE CURRENT LICENSE 
. CONSPICUOUSLY DISPLAYED~ DISI-IISSE,D • ., .. . . ., . . 

<:. ' ~ ' . , . . - • ' 

In the Matter· of Disciplin~ry ) 
Pro·ceedings against · . · · -

· ADAJVI · CHLODNI CKI 
T/~. ADAMiS; BEER GARDEN~. 
Rockaway Green Pond Rd. · 
Rockaway Township 
~. o·. Rockaviay",: N. J. ; 

Hol.der of Piena~:'y Retail· Consu1:1p­
tion License C-&, issued· by tho 
To1mshi.p Commi~tee of the Towns~1ip 
of Rockaway· • 
. ,..... - - .- ~ .~ . - - ... ... .- ..... ·-

) 

) . 

) 

' ' ' ' ' 
- '.) 

. GONCLUS.IONS 
AND ORDER 

. '-. 

·,r 

: ' 

..i . 

David Young, 3rd, ···Esq.,· A~torney for pefenda:nt.:.licensee •. 
., Edward .F. Ambrose, Esq.; appeax·ing ·for Division of Alcohol'ic 

_Bevera~b Co~trol. 

BY THE. DIRECT.OR·: . 

. .. · Def~n4~nt ~le~d~d not guilt~ to th~ follo0~ng ~h~rg~s: 

n·1~ .. On April . . 6, i953, 'you sold, served _and . deli \T'er .. Qd and . 
allowed, . permitted . .ar:id · suffer·ed the. salG, servic_~·- and. deli ver:y 
of alcoholic· beverages, .. directly or indirectly·,· at .. your licensed.· 
premises to Patrick· J. --- and Frederick c. ·:_·_-_,,persons under · 
the. age of twenty-one ( 21) year.s and allowed, p.~rmi~ted and suf­
fered the con9umption ·of alcqholi~ beverages· by·. su.ch p(:rsons 
in and updti your licensed ~remises;· in violati6n of ·Rule 1 of 
State RegulatiOD$·No~ 20. . .. 

~i2.·:· . On Ap~il ·6·, · 1953, you conducted. your li~ensed busiri~~s· · 
.. without having y'our current li'cense certificate· '?qnspicuousJ_y 

displayed on your lice~sed p'remises ill. such plain·.view" as to . 
be easily r~ad by all Per~ons· visiting th~reon; in .. violat~op 
of Rule 16. of State Regulations N.o •. 29. 11 · · .. 

As to charge l ~ ·The m:Lnol"S na1:10d in ~harge l are the: sat4e· . 
minors referred to in R~~Hill (decided herewith) •. ·_At the heaiing·. 
horein both minors testified that· on, the eyening of Apr:Ll_.q, ... 1953, 
after leaving HillVs licensed premisGs, they-each -con~t?-med.els~where 
the contents of·a quart bottle of.beer which had been·purchaseg_~n 
Hill 41 s ·premises, .and that they· then drove. to the premises oyvned qy 
defendant herein. 

Patrick J. --~, 17 years of· ace, te~tified.ih~t they ~ntered 
defendant's premises about ll_:qo porn• and that he purchase~ two 
()~asses of. beer from the licensee who·· was then tending bar 3: that 
one of these glasses was. placed·in front of.him, and the ot~er glass 
in·.rront of. his c.ompanion;.· that, after the contents. of .these _.glasse-s 
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were consumed, the v'1itness purche.sed t.wo more glasses o.f beer·. from 
defendant, one of which was serv.ed ... t:o tiim and one.tQ his.·.c.·ompariion~ 
that they consumed the 6oritents of these glas~es before·1~~vihg the· 
premises ~t.about .ll~J.O _p.m~ 

Freder:{ ck C.o~, -~-~!-;·;, .l9 y.ears of .q.g~·: .. test'ified tl1at ·he. and. the· 
0th.er minor arrived at de.fondant's premises Hsomewhere around e.leven.11 

He corroborated the previO\lS witnessi testimony concerning the pur­
chase of a total· ·of· four· glass:os of beer from the licensee and the 
consumption of the contents of two of the glasses by each of the 
minors. He testified that they left de.fendant vs premises v~about 
1+~30 or soe1•~ At the hearing both rn.:Lnors. d~finitely identified ·the .. · 
license~. as· the '.pe.rson~ who ·was t'end;Lng bar on the. evening ih; · que$tion. 

i . ~ ; . . .' . . . ' ' 

Defendant t·e.stified that· he was b'ehind the· .bar o~ .his· licensed 
premises from 2 :OO p.rn. on Aprll 6. until ·shortly afte~ 1~00 aem. the 
following morningo He named seven p~trons who were .in hi.s premises 
between 11~00 p.m. and 11~30 p.rn. on April 6, but_.deni.ed. that .e_ither 
of the two minors was in his licensed premises on that e~ehing~ He 
further testified that the first· time he saw either. of .the .. minors was 
when they e_ntered his premises with ABC agents on· )\.prit ··9., l 95Jj 
~urin~ th&·Cour~a o£·an investigation of ~~e .fact~_of this qase. 

On behalf of defendant, Cyril P. Conauer testlfi~.d tha:t .. ,he and 
his wife entered defondant9s premises at approximate+y 9~30 p.m. on 
Apri:l- 6, 1953, and remained thore until "a·· little af.ter 1 g0.0 aoni• .on 
the following·morning. He testifiGd that·· n~ither of the minors ·· 
entered defendant vs pr.emi'ses during the ·timo he was present• . Tl1is. 
witness further testified that he recalled the date because it was· 
Easter l\fonday and because he and l1is wife went- out on ,that evenil1c; t.o 
r::;et a few d:i;-inks .beca1jse they did not drink dµring. Lent.. Russell II. 
Kaiser test.ified·that .. he wa·s 'in dofend_ant-9s pr~mipes.betwecn 9~00 p.m., 
on Lpril 6, 1953, ~!ld 1~10 aom. ·OD the follow1ng morning. He denied 
that either of the minors was in dofcndant9s premises at.any time 
wh:~_le he was present. While both of these v..ri tn0sses denied· that tho 
minors ent.ered .the premises, they d~d admit._ that other ·persons 
entered and ·left the ·preinise's ·while they \~ere present. It is quite 
possible th~t t~e minors entered. and drank two glasses of.bcer~apiece 
without-, being rioticed--.!by· .. the·s·e. two. ·witnessi:;-s •. :A.ftor .r.eviewing all 
the· evidenc.e· I · conqlude th.at the minors ·.ar0 tel.ling the. try.th. and, 
hence.; I find deferidant"·guilty as· to charge· 1. · · 

.As to charge 2: ··The ~.Div:Lsiori failed to estCJ.blish· ·evidence· 
necessary·to a 'finding.of guilt.· Hence the charge is dismissed.• 

' , . . ' " ~ - ' 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective -~fay 31,-· 1938, tho 
local issuing authority suspended his lic~mse fqr three days .for sale 
to minors· and · employmer-i.t: of an ineligi l;>le, b:art ender. · : .. Effective . 
November r, ·1944, the then State Comnissioner of· .A~·cohoT~.c Beverage 
Contrbl suspended his lic~ns~ for fift~en day~ after. he h~d· pleaded 
ll'?_T! ~-u-f-~- .:to a cha:ge a~leg:t.~g ·the ~ale. of· al.coholic bev_er~ges· dqrin~ 
prohibited hours in violation .. of J:mle 1 of Ste.te Regulations No. 30. 
B_El__Qhlodni cki, Bu~letin 63 8, It.em 10. Si,nce the similar violation 
occu~red ·more thati.teri.yea~s ~go and th~_:dis~imilar violation 
oqcutted mo~e-than,five ·years_a~o, I· shall.not con~~d~r them in 
ag[~r'ayation qf- charge l herein •.. E~]la~:..1.-.LiJ?__:_l.ll.c,., Bulletin 9Jl,. Item 
9·. · J -sh~ll ... s.uspend defendant vs· 1icense for a peri9d df :fift_een dc.qs 
bcc"n1;1:S,8 of .~the ·violation· set forth in ch~1rge .1 (Re H8J3lin· &"Seq_~-~: 
Dull~tin 94T, ·Item 5). · '· · j.'. 

Accordingly; it is,. on this 25th day of Nay.,, 1953,. 
~ . . \ 

ORDERED.· that Plenary'._Retail Cons~rnpt:Lon"Lip.ense_·c~fr~ issu_ed. by: 
tl10 Township .Qommittee· .o·f. the Tovmship .o:f .. l'~ockaw·ay to .Adam Chlodnicki, 
t/n Adam vs Beer Garden,·:.for·.p1;,emises .on,.,Ropkaway~-.O:reen Pond .RQad, 
I~ockat'1ay Township, be· and the· s4me is hereby suspended fOi~ fifteen· 
(15) days, commencing at 3 ~00 aori1. June 1, 1953, and terminating at 
3~00 a.ma June 16, 1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SUSPENSION REIMPOSED AF.TER AFFIRiJ'.rP,,NCE i3Y 
COURT OF DIRECTOR 9 S DECISIONo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BLUE MIRROR INN, INC. 
T/a RAINBOW GRILLE 
3905 Federal Str~et 
Pennsauken Township 
PoO• Camden, N. J., 

Holder bf Plenary· Retail Consump~ 
tion License C-25, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 

) 

) . 

ORDER 
HED-11POSlN,G sus~ENSIO'N 

of Pennsauken. 
-·- - - ~) 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

It appearing that, by Ordor heretofore entered on March 5, 1953, 
the defendantVs license was suspended for a period of ten days (see 
Bulletin 961, Item 5), and· that the· defendant has abandoned its . 
appeal to the Superior Court, Appellate Division, which granted a 
stay of the suspension pending the app~al, and that .the suspension 
may, therefore, now be reimposed, 

It is, on this 25th day of Uay, 1953, 

ORDERED that the ten-day suspension heretofore ordered against 
Plenary Retail Consumption License C-25, issued by the Tqwnship Com­
mittee of the Township of Pennsauken to Blue Mirror Inn,. Inco, t/a · 
Rainbow Grille, for premises 3 905 Federal Street, Pennsauken TOi:mship, 
be and the same is hereby reimposed~ effective at 3;00 a.m. June 1, 
1953, and terminating· at 3:00 a.m. June 11, l953o 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director" 

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Warren Distributing Co. 
405 Thomas Street 
Phillipsburg, N. J. 

Application filed June 3, -1953 for transfer of State Bevera[~e 
Distributorws License SBD-56 from 9 Hanover Street; Phillipsburg, 
N. J • 

Isadore, Sidney and Jacob Singer 
T/a M._:Singer .. & Sons 
5-6 Van" Houten st. 

; . 

Paterson, N. J. 
Application ·filed June 9, 1953' for transfe·r of State Beverage 
Distributorvs License SBD-136 from Isidor~, .si~ney and Jacob Singe~ 
Executors. of· the Estate of Tvliclrnel Singer,. 

Pr~st.o.n .·Trucking _Comp.any, Inc. 
4lb-43L~, Duncan Avenue. . 
jersey City; ·rt J. 

Application filed June 12, 1953 for transfer of Transportation · 
License T-150 ~ro~ 1039 Paterson Plank Road, Secaucus, N. J. 

... ':. .... .... . . •. ~· .. DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Directoro 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -.STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR LICENSEE -
THANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEV.ERAGE'S ~HTEOUT BONA FIDE· INVOICES 
OH. MANIFESTS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANTHONY POLALUCA 
Lincoln Boulevard 
J'iliddlesex, N. J., 

Holder of State Beverage Distribu-
tor vs License SBD-3, issued by the 
Director of the Divisiori of Alcoholic.) 
Beverage Control~ _., 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _) 
Anthony Colaluca,·Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo _ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded ·non vult to a charge alleging that· he trans-­
ported and delivered alcoholic--~bevera·[;es in ·his licensed vehicle 
without the driver thereof havinc· in his ·possession bona fide 
invoices or manifests, in violation of Rule J of State Regulations 
Ifo o 17. . 

The file in the instant case disclbses that, on April 17, 1953, 
the defendant was apprehended by a local police officer for peddling 
in the· Borough of Manville without first obtaining· a-peddlervs 
li~ense~ As a result· thereof, an investigation by ABc·-~gents estab­
lished that. defendant, by virtue of a State Beverage Distributor's 
License, .transported and delivered alcoholic beverages to cust6mers 
~~oci Lla~ch 27,-1952 until apprehended on. April·.17, 1953. ·During that 
period of time, ~ccording to his -own ad6ission, d~fendant failed to 
have in his possession authentic and accurate delivery slips, 
invoices, manifests,· waybills or similar documents setting forth the 
p_?_na. fide name and address of the purchaser or consignee, the brand, 
size of container and quantity of each item of alcoholic beverages 
being delivered and transported. In his statement the defendant, 
while admitting all of these facts~ stated ·bhat- he did not know that 
his method of transporting and delivering alcoholic beverages was 
contrary to the State Regulations. Ignorance of the· J_aw· or regula~ 
-~ions is no excuse in disciplinary proceedings. Re Saul, Bulletin 
890, Item 5. · · 

-Defendant ha-s no· prior adjudicate·d record. I shall, therefore, 
suspend his license for a period of ten days. Five days will- ~be 
remitted because of the plea entered_herein, leaving a net suspension 
of five days• Re Kucinski, Bulleti·n 839, .-rt·em lg Re 'Glassman,· 
:Bulletin 856, Item 5. ·· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th_ day of May, 1953,-

... :ORDERED tha.t State Beverage Distributor~ s License $.BD-J, issued 
by the Director ·of the bivis1on of·'Alcohol{c Bever~ge Contrbl to 
Anthony Colaluca, Lincoln Boulevard,_ Middlesex; be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing at 7~00 
a.m. June 1, 1953, and terminating·at 7:00 a.m. Jun~-6,· 1953a_ 

. .·· . . . . . . . . 
. 

~~~ 
Dominic A.' Cavicchia 

Director~ 


